Net carrying amount

P   25,624,892

P   19,010,751

P   -

P   44,635,643

January 1, 2018

Cost  P   151,836,070  P   142,619,273  P   -  P   294,455,343
Accumulated depreciation

and amortization

( 126,011,805

)  ( 126,300,757

)

-

   ( 252,312,562)

Net carrying amount

P   25,824,265

P   16,318,516

P   -

P   42,142,781

A reconciliation of the carrying amounts of bank premises, furniture, fixtures and equipment
at the beginning and end of 2019 and 2018, as follows:

Furniture,

Fixtures and
Equipment

Leasehold
Improvements

Right-of-Use

Assets
(see Note 12)

Total

Balance at January 1, 2019,

net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization, as previously
stated

P   25,624,892

P   19,010,751

P   - P   44,635,643

Effect of adoption of
PFRS 16
[(see Note 2.2(a)(iii)]

-

-

92,002,983

92,002,983

Balance at January 1, 2019,
net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization, as restated

25,624,892

19,010,751

92,002,983

136,638,626

Additions  11,707,270  6,735,765  43,188,164  61,631,199
Reclassification ( 380,758 ) -  - ( 380,758 )
Disposal ( 171,080 ) -  - ( 171,080 )
Depreciation and

amortization
charges for the year

( 10,542,685

)   ( 9,913,422

)  ( 37,781,232

)   ( 58,237,339

)

Balance at December 31,
2019, net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization

P   26,237,639

P   15,833,094

P   97,409,915 P   139,480,648

Balance at January 1, 2018,

net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization

P   25,824,265

P   16,318,516

P   -

P   42,142,781

Additions  10,964,540  15,156,881  -  26,121,421
Disposals (   11,357 ) -  - ( 11,357 )
Depreciation and

amortization
charges for the year

( 11,152,556

)   ( 12,464,646 )  - ( 23,617,202

)

Balance at December 31,
2018, net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization

P   25,624,892

P   19,010,751

P   -

P   44,635,643

In 2019 and 2018, the Bank disposed certain furniture, fixtures and equipment with carrying
amount of P171,080 and P11,357.  The resulting gain on asset disposal in 2019 amounting to
P28,920 is presented as part of Others under Other Income in the 2019 statement of income.
No gain or loss on asset disposal was recognized in 2018 since the assets were sold equal to
their carrying amounts.

Total cost of fully depreciated assets, consisting of furniture, fixtures and equipment
amounted to P114,638,819 and P112,942,868 in 2019 and 2018, respectively, and are still
being used by the Bank.

114

Financial S
tatem

ents

A reconciliation of the carrying amounts of bank premises, furniture, fixtures and equipment
at the beginning and end of 2019 and 2018, as follows:

Furniture,

Fixtures and
Equipment

Leasehold
Improvements

Right-of-Use

Assets
(see Note 12)

Total

Balance at January 1, 2019,

net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization, as previously
stated

P   25,624,892

P   19,010,751

P   - P   44,635,643

Effect of adoption of
PFRS 16
[(see Note 2.2(a)(iii)]

-

-

92,002,983

92,002,983

Balance at January 1, 2019,
net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization, as restated

25,624,892

19,010,751

92,002,983

136,638,626

Additions  11,707,270  6,735,765  43,188,164  61,631,199
Reclassification ( 380,758 ) -  - ( 380,758 )
Disposal ( 171,080 ) -  - ( 171,080 )
Depreciation and

amortization
charges for the year

( 10,542,685

)   ( 9,913,422

)  ( 37,781,232

)   ( 58,237,339

)

Balance at December 31,
2019, net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization

P   26,237,639

P   15,833,094

P   97,409,915 P   139,480,648

Balance at January 1, 2018,

net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization

P   25,824,265

P   16,318,516

P   -

P   42,142,781

Additions  10,964,540  15,156,881  -  26,121,421
Disposals (   11,357 ) -  - ( 11,357 )
Depreciation and

amortization
charges for the year

( 11,152,556

)   ( 12,464,646 )  - ( 23,617,202

)

Balance at December 31,
2018, net of accumulated
depreciation and
amortization

P   25,624,892

P   19,010,751

P   -

P   44,635,643

In 2019 and 2018, the Bank disposed certain furniture, fixtures and equipment with carrying
amount of P171,080 and P11,357.  The resulting gain on asset disposal in 2019 amounting to
P28,920 is presented as part of Others under Other Income in the 2019 statement of income.
No gain or loss on asset disposal was recognized in 2018 since the assets were sold equal to